

# Mendocino County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-643 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 6/6/2016 In control: Planning and Building Services

On agenda: 6/21/2016 Final action: 6/21/2016

Title: Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc. (RCS), in the Amount of \$258,765 to

Provide Employment and Training Services to Youth from July 1, 2016, Through June 30, 2017, Services are to be Performed Pursuant to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Through the Workforce Development Board (WDB)

Sponsors: Planning and Building Services, Steve Dunnicliff

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Agreement 16-040

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/21/2016	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved and Chair is authorized to sign	
			same;	

To: Board of Supervisors

**From:** Planning and Building Services

Meeting Date: June 21, 2016

**Department Contact:** Debbie Holmes **Phone:** 467-5590

**Item Type:** Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item:** N/A

# **Agenda Title:**

Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc. (RCS), in the Amount of \$258,765 to Provide Employment and Training Services to Youth from July 1, 2016, Through June 30, 2017, Services are to be Performed Pursuant to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Through the Workforce Development Board (WDB)

#### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc. (RCS), in the amount of \$258,765 to provide employment and training services to youth from July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017, services are to be performed pursuant to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) through the Workforce Development Board (WDB); authorize the Planning and Building Services Director or his designee to sign any future amendments to the Agreement that do not affect the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

#### **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

Item 4(s); June 16, 2015; Agreement 15-062

# **Summary of Request:**

File #: 16-643, Version: 1

The Workforce Development Board (WDB) asks the Board of Supervisors to approve the contract between the WDB, the County, and RCS for employment and training services for youth. RCS was awarded the contract as a result of the WDB Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 14-003. The WDB Executive Committee conducts ongoing oversight of RCS's services. Planning and Building Services annually conducts programmatic, fiscal and procurement reviews per the Federal Department of Labor (DOL) and State Employment Development Department (EDD) Directives. The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) funds are distributed to the County through a master subgrant, revenue contract with the State EDD and are distributed to the contractor on a reimbursement only basis. Current Contracts will expire June 30, 2016. This agreement is necessary to maintain WIOA services for Mendocino County Youth.

# **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Refer to Staff for alternative handling.

**Supplemental Information Available Online at:** N/A

# **Fiscal Impact:**

Source of Funding: WIOA Title I Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes Current F/Y Cost: \$258,765 Annual Recurring Cost: Varies

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

**CEO Liaison:** Christopher Shaver, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes Comments: